UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K	
CURRENT REPORT	

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 20, 2024 (November 19, 2024)

Volcon, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-40867 (Commission File Number) 84-4882689 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

3121 Eagles Nest Street, Suite 120 Round Rock, TX 78665

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(512) 400-4271

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to General Instruction A.2. below):	to simultaneously satisfy the filing obliga	tion of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see
$\hfill\square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities	Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\hfill\Box$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Ac	et (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
\square Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) und	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2	(b))
\square Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) und	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-14	4(c)).
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.00001 per share	VLCN	NASDAQ
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	company as defined in Rule 405 of the So	ecurities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
		Emerging growth company ⊠
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registraccounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange		ransition period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On November 8, 2024, Volcon, Inc. (the "Company") completed a one-for-eight reverse stock split of its common stock. In connection with the approval of the reverse stock split, the Company agreed that no fractional shares will be issued in connection with the reverse stock split and that it would issue one full share of the post-reverse stock split common stock to any stockholder who would have been entitled to receive a fractional share as a result of the process. On November 19, 2024, the Company received notice from DTCC on behalf of the brokerage firms that hold the shares of Company common stock held in "street name" that in connection with the foregoing rounding of shares the Company would need to issue 188,950 shares of common stock. The Company does not believe the number of shares being requested is correct based on the historical number of shareholders of its common stock and is aware of similar occurrences in recent months for other companies completing a reverse stock split. As such, the Company has begun an inquiry into the calculations set forth in the request. During the pendency of this inquiry, the Company does not intend to issue any shares in connection with the fractional shares being requested. The Company may face potential liability for its failure to issue the shares of common stock if it is determined that it is required to issue such shares

N	GN	Δ. Ι	 ıĸ.	н.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 20, 2024

Volcon, Inc.
(Registrant)

/s/ Greg Endo
Greg Endo
Chief Financial Officer